NABIO-27-23

RESOLUTION OF THE
NAABIK’IVATI’ STANDING COMMITTEE
25" NAVAJO NATION COUNCIL -- First Year, 2023

AN ACTION RELATING TO THE NAABIK’IYATI’ COMMITTEE; AMENDING CMY-
36-23, THE NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUND DELEGATE REGION
PROJECT PLAN FOR HONORABLE CURTIS YANITO’S DELEGATE REGION
(CHAPTERS: MEXICAN WATER, TO’ZIKAN, TEES NOS POS, ANETH, RED MESA),
TO INCLUDE ADDITIONAL PROJECTS FOR THIS DELEGATE REGION

BE IT ENACTED:

SECTION ONE. AUTHORITY

A,

The Naabik'iyé&ti' Committee is established as a standing
committee of the Navajo Nation Council. 2 N.N.C. § 700(A).

Navajo Nation Council Resolution No. CJN-29-22, as amended by
CAU-74-23, mandates that Fiscal Recovery Fund (“NNFRF”)
Delegate Region Project Plans be approved by two-thirds (2/3)
vote of the Naabik'iy&ti' Committee members in attendance.

Navajo Nation Council Resolution No. CMY-36-23, included and
incorporated herein by reference, mandated that amendments to
the Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund Delegate Region Project
Plan for Honorable Curtis Yanito’s Delegate Region (Chapters:
Mexican Water, To’likan, Tees Nos Pos, Aneth, Red Mesa) be
approved by a Navajo Nation Council resolution and signed into
law by the President of the Navajo Nation pursuant to 2 N.N.C.
§ 164(A) (17), and 2 N.N.C. §§ 1005(C) (10), (11), and (12).

Navajo Nation Council Resolution No. CAU-74-23, which amended
CJIN-29-22 and CJY-41-21, included and incorporated herein by
reference, delegated the Naabik'iyati' Committee as the final
approval authority for Delegate Region Project Plans funded
through Navajo Nation’s Fiscal Recovery Funds.

SECTION TWO. FINDINGS

A.

The Navajo Nation Council Resolution No. CJN-29-22, AN ACTION
RELATING TO THE NAABIK’'IYATI’ COMMITTEE AND NAVAJO NATION
COUNCIL; ALLOCATING $1,070,298,867 OF NAVAJO NATION FISCAL
RECOVERY FUNDS; APPROVING THE NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY
FUND EXPENDITURE PLANS FOR: CHAPTER AND REGIONAL PROJECTS;
PUBLIC SAFETY EMERGENCY COMMUNICATIONS, E9oll, AND RURAL
ADDRESSING PROJECTS; CYBER SECURITY; PUBLIC HEALTH PROJECTS;
HARDSHIP ASSISTANCE; WATER AND WASTEWATER PROJECTS; BROADBAND

Page 1 of 5



NABIO-27-23

PROJECTS; HOME ELECTRICITY CONNECTION AND ELECTRIC CAPACITY
PROJECTS; HOUSING  PROJECTS AND MANUFACTURED HOUSING
FACILITIES; BATHROOM ADDITION PROJECTS; CONSTRUCTION
CONTINGENCY FUNDING; AND REDUCED ADMINISTRATIVE FUNDING, was
signed into law by the President of the Navajo Nation on July
15, 2022.

CJIN-29-22, as amended by CAU-74-23, Section Three, now states,
in part and among other things, that

1. The Navajo Nation hereby approves total funding for the
NNFRF Chapter and Chapter Projects Expenditure Plan from
the Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund in the total amount
of two hundred eleven million two hundred £fifty-six
thousand one hundred forty-eight dollars ($211,256,148) to
be divided equally between the twenty-four (24) Delegate
Regions in the amount of eight million eight hundred two
thousand three hundred forty dollars ($8,802,340) per

Delegate Region . . . and allocated through Delegate Region
Project Plans approved by two-thirds (2/3) vote of the
Naabik'iyati' Committee members in attendance. . .. See

CJIN-29-22, as amended by CAU-74-23, Section Three (B).

2. The Delegate Region Project Plan funding will be allocated
to the Navajo Nation Central Government, specifically the
Division of Community Development or other appropriate
Navajo Nation Division or Department, to implement the
projects rather than directly to the Chapters. See CJN-29-
22, Section Three (D).

3. The Navajo Nation Central Government, specifically the
Division of Community Development or other appropriate
Navajo Nation Division or Department, shall manage and
administer funds and Delegate Region Project Plans on
behalf of Non-LGA-Certified Chapters. The Navajo Nation
Central Government may award funding to LGA-Certified
Chapters through sub-recipient agreements to implement and
manage specific projects, but shall maintain
Administrative Oversight over such funding and Delegate
Region Project Plans. See CJN-29-22, Section Three (E).

4. Each Navajo Nation Council delegate shall select Fiscal
Recovery Fund eligible projects within their Delegate
Region to be funded by the NNFRF Chapter and Regional
Projects Expenditure Plan through a Delegate Region
Projects Plan. The total cost of projects selected by each
Delegate shall not exceed their Delegate Region
distribution of eight million eight hundred two thousand

Page 2 of 5



NABIO-27-23

three hundred forty dollars ($8,802,340). See CIN-29-22,
Section Three (F).

5. Each Delegate Region Project shall identify its
Administrative Oversight entity and its Oversight
Committee(s) and be subject CJY-41-21’s NNDOJ initial
eligibility determination. See CJN-29-22, Section Three
(L) (5) and (L) (6).

The Navajo Nation Council Resolution No. CMY-36-23, AN ACTION
RELATING TO THE NAABIK’IYATI' COMMITTEE AND NAVAJO NATION
COUNCIL; APPROVING THE NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUND
DELEGATE REGION PROJECT PLAN FOR HONORABLE CURTIS YANITO'’S
DELEGATE REGION (CHAPTERS: MEXICAN WATER, TO’'LIKAN, TEES NOS
POS, ANETH, RED MESA), was signed into law by the President of
the Navajo Nation on June 8, 2023,

CMY-36~23, Section Four, states that:

1. 2Amendments to this legislation or to the Delegate Region
Project Plan approved herein shall only be adopted by
resolution of the Navajo Nation Council and approval of
the President of the Navajo Nation pursuant to 2 N.N.C. §
164 (A) (17) and 2 N.N.C. §§ 1005(C) (10), (11), and (12).

The Navajo Nation Council Resolution No. CAU-74-23, AN ACTION
RELATING TO THE NAABIK’IYATI’ COMMITTEE AND NAVAJO NATION
COUNCIL; AMENDING COUNCIL RESOLUTIONS CJY-41-21 AND CJN-29-22;
DELEGATING THE NAABIK’IYATI’ COMMITTEE AS THE FINAL APPROVAL
AUTHORITY FOR DELEGATE REGION PROJECT PLANS FUNDED THROUGH THE
NAVAJO NATION’S FISCAL RECOVERY FUNDS was signed into law by
the President of the Navajo Nation on September 6, 2023.

CJIN-29-22, as amended by CAU-74-23, Section Three, now states,
in part and among other things, that

1. The Navajo Nation hereby approves total funding for the
NNFRF Chapter and Chapter Projects Expenditure Plan from
the Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund in the total amount
of two hundred eleven million two hundred fifty-six
thousand one hundred forty-eight dollars ($211,256,148) to
be divided equally between the twenty-four (24) Delegate
Regions in the amount of eight million eight hundred two
thousand three hundred forty dollars ($8,802,340) per
Delegate Region . . . and allocated through Delegate Region
Project Plans approved by two-thirds (2/3) vote of the
Naabik'iyati' Committee members in attendance. . .. See
CJIN-29-22, as amended by CAU-74-23, Section Three (B).

Page 3 of 5



NABIO-27-23

G. All additional projects listed in the Hon. Curtis Yanito’s
Delegate Region Projects Plan, attached as Exhibit A, have been
deemed Fiscal Recovery Fund eligible by NNDOJ. In addition,
Hon. Curtis Yanito’s Delegate Region Projects Plan does not
exceed the amount of $8,802,340, as set forth in CJN-29-22,
Section Three (F).

H. The Navajo Nation Council hereby finds that it is in the best
interest of the Navajo Nation and the Hon. Curtis Yanito’s
Delegate Region Chapters and communities to approve and adopt
the additional projects as part of the Navajo Nation Fiscal
Recovery Fund Delegate Region Project Plan for Hon. Curtis
Yanito’s Delegate Region (Chapters: Mexican Water, To'’likan,
Tees Nos Pos, Aneth, Red Mesa) as set forth in Exhibit A.

SECTION THREE. AMENDING CMY-36-23, THE NAVAJO NATION FISCAL
RECOVERY FUND DELEGATE REGION PROJECT PLAN FOR HONORABLE CURTIS
YANITO’S DELEGATE REGION (CHAPTERS: MEXICAN WATER, TO’ZIKAN, TEES
NOS POS, ANETH, RED MESA), TO INCLUDE ADDITIONAL PROJECTS FOR THIS
DELEGATE REGION

A. The Navajo Nation hereby approves the additional projects as
part of the Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund Delegate Region
Project Plan for Hon. Curtis Yanito’s Delegate Region
(Chapters: Mexican Water, To’likan, Tees Nos Pos, Aneth, Red
Mesa) set forth in Exhibit A.

B. The Delegate Region Project Plan approved herein shall comply
with all applicable provisions of CJY-41-21, CJN-29-22, and
BFS-31-21.

C. Any inconsistencies between this legislation, the Delegate
Region Project Plan, and the individual project appendix, shall
be resolved in favor of the project appendix reviewed by
Department of Justice during their eligibility
determination(s) .

SECTION FOUR. AMENDMENTS
Amendments to this legislation or to the Delegate Region Project

Plan approved herein shall only be adopted and approved by
resolution of the Naabik'iyati' Committee.

Page 4 of 5



NABIO-27-23
SECTION FIVE. EFFECTIVE DATE

This legislation shall be effective upon its approval pursuant to
two-thirds (2/3) vote of the Naabik'iyati' Committee members in
attendance.

SECTION SIX. SAVING CLAUSE

If any provision of this legislation is determined invalid by the
Navajo Nation Supreme Court, or by a Navajo Nation District Court
without appeal to the Navajo Nation Supreme Court, those provisions
of this legislation not determined invalid shall remain the law of
the Navajo Nation.

CERTIFICATION

I, hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly considered
by the Naabik’iyati’ Committee of the 25th Navajo Nation Council
at a duly called meeting in Window Rock, Navajo Nation (Arizona),
at which a quorum was present and that the same was passed by a
vote of 19 in Favor, and 00 Opposed, on this 12tF day of October

2023.

Honorable Crystalyne Curley, Chairwoman
Naabik’iyati’ Committee

l0/(7/2023

Date

Motion: Honorable Vince R. James
Second: Honorable Curtis Yanito

Chairwoman Crystalyne Curley not voting

Page 5 of 5



.72 NAVAIO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUND DELEGATE REGION PROJECT PLAN

counciL DELEGATE: Hon. Curtis Yanito

cHAPTERS: Mexican Water, To'Likan, Tees Nos Pos, Aneth, Red Mesa

FUNDING RECIPIENT SUBRECIPIENT EXPENﬁITURE PLAN / PROJECT ADMIN OVERSIGHT CATFE}:SFORY DOJ REVIEW # AMOUNT
TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED IN '
CMY-36-23 on June 8, 2023 $1,817,357.00

Division of Community | None Identified | Mexican Water Chapter Scattered Division of Community | { 14 HK0359-2

Development Bathroom-Additions (2-Clients) Project | "™ $ 80,000.00

- . . , Division of C )

BZ\ZI%; ;feg?mmumty None Identified Efo?el\éltesa Chapter House Renovation Dg/"lselg; ;en?mmum‘y 2.22 HK0501 $ 521.520.00

Division of Community | None Identified Teec Nos Pos Chapter Warehouse (for Division of Community | g 4 HK0522

Development Storage of Heavy Equipment and PPE) Project | Development $1,267,200.00

Division of Community | None Identified | Teec Nos Pos Chapter Purchase of Division of Community | g 1 HK0548

Development Motor Grader Proje%t Development $ 460,799.27

Division of Community | None Identified | Teec Nos Pos Chapter Purchase of Division of Community | G 4 HK0585

Development Backhoe Project P Development $ 204,163.57

Division of Community | None Identified Red Mesa Chapter Warehouse (for Storage | Division of Community | g 4 HK0594

Development of Heavy Equipment and PPE) Project Development $ 1,267,200.00
UN-ALLOCATED AMOUNT $3,184,100.16

*Per CIN-29-22, Section Three (E), the “Navajo Nation Central Government may award funding to LGA-Certified TOTAL: |$ 8,802,340.00

Chapters through sub-recipient agreements to implement and manage specific projects, but shall maintain
Administrative Oversight over such funding and Delegate Region Project Plans.”

Page 1 of 1




NAVAJO NATION DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL

ETHEL B. BRANCH HEATHER CLAH
Attorney General Deputy Attorney General

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
INITIAL ELIGIBILITY DETERMINATION
FOR NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUNDS

RFS/HK Review #: HK 0501

Date & Time Received: 5/16/23 at 09:04

Date & Time of Response: 2/23/23 at 17:00

Entity Requesting FRF: Red Mesa Chapter

Title of Project: Chapter House Renovation

Administrative Oversight: Division of Community Development

Amount of Funding Requested: $521,520

Eligibility Determination:

¢’ |FRF eligible

FRF ineligible

Additional information requested

FRF Eligibility Category:
¢/|(1) Public Health and Economic Impact 2) Premium Pay
(3) Government Services/Lost Revenue 4) Water, Sewer, Broadband Infrastructure

U.S. Department of Treasury Reporting Expenditure Category:
2.22, Strong Healthy Communities: Neighborhood Features that Promote Health and Safety

P.O. Box 2010 e Window Rock, Navajo Nation (AZ) 86515 e 928-810-8526 e Facsimile: 928-871-6200

Page 1 of 2



Returned for the following reasons (Ineligibility Reasons/Paragraphs 5.E.(1)-(10) of FRF
Procedures):

HMissing Form DExpenditure Plan incomplete
Supporting documentation missing |:|Funds will not be obligated by
roject will not be completed by 12/31/2026 12/31/2024
Ineligible purpose DIncorrect Signatory
ubmitter failed to timely submit CARES reports Dlnconsistent with applicable NN or
Additional information submitted is insufficient federal laws

to make a proper determination

Other Comments:

Name of DOJ Reviewer; Navalyn R. Platero

Signature of DOJ Reviewer: ﬂw (A~

Disclaimers:

If additional information has been requested and you wish to provide it, please resubmit all the required forms updated to include the
additional information. Full resubmission will expedite the Initial Eligibility Determination process. Therefore, please include a new
RFS form indicating resubmission, revised Appendix A, Budget Form 1, and other supporting documents. Please email your
resubmission to arpa@nndej.org. Please be aware that under Resolution BFS-31-21 a Project or Program can only be reviewed twice,
therefore it is critical that you include all the requested additional information for your second submission.

An NNDOJ Initial Eligibility Determination is based on the documents provided, which NNDOJ will assume are true, correct, and
complete. Should the Project or Program change in any material way after the initial determination, the requestor must seek the advice
of NNDOJ. An initial determination is limited to review of the Project or Program as it relates to whether the Project or Program is a
legally allowable use — it does not serve as an opinion as to whether or not the Project or Program should be funded, nor does it serve
as an opinion as to whether or not the amount requested is reasonable or accurate.

Page 20f2



APPENDIX A
THE NAVAJO NATION
FISCAL RECOVERY FUNDS REQUEST FORM & EXPENDITURE PLAN
FOR NON-GOVERNANCE CERTIFIED CHAPTERS

pflication of partles.

k Pt & A . cha
requesting FRF: Certfied Chaple! pod Mesa Chapter Date prepared: 2/9/2023
Chaﬁ’s P.O. Box 422 phonglemail: (928) 672-2915
mailing address: Montezuma Creek, UT 84534 webste (fany); Fedmesa@navajochapters.org
This Form prepared by: Calvin Tsosie, Acting CSC phonelema; (928) 423-0096.
cetsosie @nndcd,org
CONTACT PERSON'S name nd Ge CONTACT PERSON'S bl

Tille and type of Project: Chapter House Renovation

phone &emat; 928.270.8882 hfarley @naataanii.org
phone & emal; 435.444.9638 mholly @naataanii.org
phone & emat: 435.220.1062 mdeseben® navajochaplers.org

Chapler President: Herman Farley
Chapler Vics-President _Marilyn Holly
Chapler Secretary; Marlene Des-Ben
Chapter Treasurer, Marlene Dee-Ben phone & emal: 435:220.1062 mdesben@navajochapters.org
ChapterManageror CSC; Calvin Tsosie, Acting phone &emal: 928.429.0096 cstsosie @nndcd.org

DCO/Chapter ASC;_Sarah Harrison phone & emal; 928.489.8199 shamison@nndcd.org

List types of Subcontractors or Subrecipients that wil be paid with FRF (if known):

(30 document attached

FRF funding period: - .-10/1/2022-9/30/2026
diale Prejod Saring end endagiteading 03le

Amountof FRF requesed: 521.52000

Part2. Expenditure Plan details. _
(a) Describe the Program(s) and/or Project{s) to be funded, including how the funds wil be used, for what purposes, the location(s) to be served,
_and what COVID-related needs will bo sddressed.

The Red Mesa Chapter House Renovation Project Includes design and construction of tha existing
Chapter House. The design will include metal roofing, ADA compliant restrooms, kitchen upgrade,
mseting room and conference room podium and equipment and Labor Cost.

{7 document attached

{b) Expiain how the Program or Project will benefit ths Navajo Nation, Navajo communtties, or the Navajo People:

The Renovation Projsct will benefit the Navajo Nation, Red Mesa Community of having access to the
Chapter House to have ADA compliant access to public facilities.

[1 document attached

(c) Provide a prospective timeling showing the estimated date of completion of the Project and/or each phase of the Project. Disclose any
challenges that may prevent you from incurring costs for ll funding by December 31, 2024 and/or fully expending funds and completing the

-Pagaiof2-




. APPENDIX A
Program(s) or Projeci(s) by December 31, 2026;

The estimated construction date and completion is November 2024 or sooner.

(3 document attached

{d) Identify who will be responsible for implementing the Program or Project: o

The Red Mesa Chapter and the Kayenta ASC will be responsible for the construction and completion
of the Warehouse Project.

i [ _document attached
{e) Explain who will be responsible for aperations and maintenance costs for the Project once completed, and how such costs will be funded

prospectively:
Upon completion of the Chapter Renovation, the Red Mesa Chapter will be responsible for the
operation and maintenance costs using the Navajo Nation Funds.

[J document etlached

(f) State which of the 66 Fiscal Recavery Fund expenditure categories in the attached U.S. Department of the Treasury Appendix 1 listing the
oroposed Program or Project falls under, and explain the reascn why: '

2.22 Strong, Healthy Communities: Neighborhood Features that Promote Health and Safety. The Red
Mesa does not meet the ADA Requirements and accessibility for its public facilities and meeting
rooms. The current chapter house serves as point of contact/distribution during emergencies and
storage of food and PPE's. The existing building would need to be renovated in order to better serve
our community members pursuant to COVID-19 Protocals.

[ document attached

Part 3. Additional documents.

List here aft additional supporting documents attached to this FRF Expenditure Plan {or indicale N/A):

Budget forms 1,2,& 4, Chapter Resolution RMC-02-010623, Red Mesa Chapter Renovation Project
Estimate.

|
[J Chapter Resolution attached |

Part 4. Affirmation by Funding Recipient.

Funding Reciplent affirms that its receipt of Fiscal Recovery Funds and the imp!ementﬁjon of this FRF Expenditure Plan shall be in accordanca
with Resolution No. CJY-41-21, the ARPA, ARPA Regulalions, and with all app!'mb!!e& de@!d Navajo Nalion laws, regulations, and policies:

Prepar;rs'. — L./___, Approved by: _

smmuJW SNRCT PERSON (

> . Approvedby: /. fec li TN e
» T T sgnaturg ASC

signmdgr:-{:: & ::(cr\i:e_f’m:de.'t)

Appraved by .. &

oChapxy

roved to submit
A‘:pﬁor Review __

-Page 20f2-




ART L. Business UnitNos

Prepared By:

Calvin Teosis, Acting

Program Tit:

PROGRAM BUDGET SUMMARY

THE NAVAJO NATION

Red Mesa Chapter Houso Rentovation

Phone No.s

(325) 6533858

Email Address:

Page_1__of 3
BUDGET FORM 1

DCDJASC

ART [ FUNDING SOURCE(S)

Fiscal Year
Term

Amount

%ol
Total

ENN Fiscal Racovery Funds

1011226307202

52152000

100%

Fund

)

PART 1. BUDGET SUMNARY m. NNC Approved

OrgiatButge

2001 Personnel Expenses

3000 Travel Expenses

13500 Masfing Expenses

4050 Supetes

|5000 Lease and Rental

{5500 Communicaions end Utlites

{5000 Repairs and Maintenance

Contractuzl Services

S8

521520

7000 Spocial Transactons

{8000 Public Assistance

TTTTTTT T T

J9000_Cepital Cuttay

[8500 Matching Funds

m Indtrect Cost

TOTAL

$0.00

215200

521,520

ARTIV. POSITIONS AND VEHICLES

TOTAL:

$621,520.00

100%

Total# of Positions Budgeted:
Total # of Vehicles Budgeted:

@)

ART V. | HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE THAT THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS BUDGET PACKAGE I8 COMPLETE AND ACCURATE.
SUBMITTED BY:

James Adakai, Deputy Director

APPROVEDBY:

——

Program Kansger's Printed Name

S - I

Calvin Castillo, Division Director

Oivision Director ]

Chicfs P

Neme
5/15/2023



THE NAVAJO NATION Page_2 of 3_
FY ___2023 PROGRAM PERFORMANCE CRITERIA BUDGET FORM 2

. e e — e -

v

R R R . e r————— e
e T YT ST -
PIGCRAR INFCRMATIO!

. Bualnesa Unlt No: Program NamafTiti: Red Mosa Chapter House Renovation
iPART U, PLAN OF OPERATIGR/RESOLUTIGN NUMBER/PURPOSE GF PROGRAM:
Rescirtion & RMC-02010623 |
' |
PART [l. FROGRAM PERFORMANGE CRITERIA: THaR__ ZWGAIR _ QIR _ #ham |
[ Gotl | Achul | . Gl | Adul | God | A
1. Goal Statement:
Mzks Chapler Housa @ Sefer Moeting Pisce
Program Performanco MeasurofObjoctive:
Hire @ Gensred Conractor |1 | | L1 [+ T ]

A N N N N A




THE NAVAJO NATION Page_3_of 3

. FY___2023 DETAILED BUDGET AND JUSTIFICATION BUDGET FORM 4




o Hiey,
\\/};{“ DN ",

'~

v e |
3 U;’g RED MESA CHAPTER
";‘,um ..;:(;(\‘ Red Mesa, Navajo Nation, Utah
+

Resolution# RMC-08-011923
AN ACTION SUPPORTING RED MESA CHAPTER BUILDING RENOVATION PROJECT TO BE
INCLUDED AS PART OF THE DELEGATE REGION PLAN FOR HONORABLE COUNCIL DELEGATE
CURTIS YANITO.

WHEREAS:

1. Pursuant lo the Local Governance Act, 26 N.N.C. §§ | ct. Seq.. the Red Mesa Chapter is certified as a political
subdivision of the Navajo Nation; and

2. Pursuant to the Local Governance Act. 26 N.N.C. § 1 (B) 2, the Red Mesa Chapler is allowed to make decisions
over local matters; and

3. Pursuant to Navajo Nation Councils Resolution No. CJY-41-21 and Budget and Finance Committec Resolution
No. BFS-31-21, a duly approved Chapter Resolution is required when requesting for the usc of Fiscal Recovery
Funds (FRF) under the American Rescue Plan Act of 2021 (ARPA) and thercefore this Chapter Resolution must
include “a statcment supporting the Project and affinming that the Chapter will only usc awarded Funds in
compliance with the' ARPA. the ARPA Regulations, and all other applicable Navajo Nation and federal laws and
regulations™; and

4. Pursuant to Navajo Nation Council Resolution Nao. CIN-29-22, cach of the twenty-four (24) Delegate Regions
were allocated eight million cight hundred two thousand three hundred forty dollars (S8,802,340) Chapter and
Regional Projects and each Navajo Nation Council Delegate is responsible for compiling and selecting projects
for their Delegate Region Projects Plan: and

5. The Red Mesa Chapter Building Renovation Project is being submitted in the amount of $521,520 for
consideration to be selected as part of the Delegate Region Plan for the purpose of purchasing supplies/materials,
and contractual services to renovate the Chapter building to be safe and in compliance for public usage as a
command center during emergency. and is also being wtilized as storage of safety and cleaning supplies to
mitigate the COVID-19 Pandemic; and

6. If. and when, the Project is selected. the Council Delegate will add the Project as part of the Delegate Region Plan
and will thereafier sponson Iegislation to be approved by the Navajo Nation Council.is a duly recognized certified
under Title 26 N.N.C.. Scction G-1. of the Navajo Nation and is vested with the authority and responsibility to
plan and implement projects in the interest of the community: and

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT:
1. The Red Mesa Chapter hereby respectfully supports the Chapter Building Renovation Project for
consideration for the Delegate Region Project Plan; and

2 The Red Mesa Chapter affirms that the Chapter swill only use awarded funds in compliance with the
ARPA, the ARPA Rcgulations. and all other applicable Navajo Nation and Federal Laws and
Repulations.

CERTIFICATION
We hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly considcred by the Red Mesa Chapter at a duly calied meeting in
Red Mesa. Utah, Navajo Nation, Arizona, ot which a quorum was present and that the same was passed, with three-
quorum rule, by a vote of 17 in Favored; 00 Opposed, and 02 Abstained, this 19" day of January 2023.
Motidned by; Mr. Allen Holly Seconded by: Mr. Edward Tapaha

s =Ny el %\_j%

«_Herman Farley. President Marilyn S. H{IJ)‘. Vice-President

. - \ N~
/Z/}\_. ST NN

B N
Marlene Dee-Ben, Sccretary/ T'reasurer Curiis Yanito, Council Delegate






